pre-industrial instead of present-day atmospheric pCO2

(ΔpH = +0.16). The largest pH reduction (ΔpH = −0.35) occurs in
the case where the atmospheric pCO2 is on average 950 μatm – more
than a doubling of the present-day value. The long-term pH response to
a modified temperature by ± 1–2 °C is small (ΔpH = ± 0.01), whereas
a larger effect is seen from changes in runoff by ± 10–20%

Fig. 3. Simulated salinity, temperature (°C), AT (μmol kg−1), DIC (μmol kg−1), pCO2 (μatm), and pH in Gotland Sea surface water (from the last 100 years of the REF
simulation, see Section 2.3), showing model output every 5 days (gray), and annual average values (black) respectively.

Table 3
Average values of Gotland Sea surface water salinity, temperature, DIC (μmol kg−1), AT (μmol kg−1), pCO2 (μatm), and pH in different sensitivity experiments
(Section 2.4) as well as the pH difference (ΔpH) between the REF simulation (Section 2.3) and the sensitivity experiments (comparing average values from the last
100 years of the respective simulations). A sense of the order of magnitude of the pH change can be obtained by comparing with the estimated long-term variability
of ± 0.002 derived in Section 3.1.

Run Factor addressed Case Salinity T AT DIC pCO2 pH ΔpH

#1 None REF simulation 6.73 7.31 1560 1516 419.9 8.01 NA
#2 Atmospheric pCO2 Pre-industrial 6.73 7.31 1560 1491 287.1 8.16 0.16
#3 Atmospheric pCO2 RCP 5.5, year 2100 6.73 7.31 1560 1534 552.4 7.89 −0.11
#4 Atmospheric pCO2 RCP 8.5, year 2100 6.73 7.31 1560 1573 952.1 7.66 −0.35
#5 Air temperature REF − 1 °C 6.53 6.44 1544 1504 421.6 8.00 −0.01
#6 Air temperature REF − 2 °C 6.22 5.64 1522 1486 426.9 7.99 −0.01
#7 Air temperature REF + 1 °C 6.86 8.18 1573 1524 419.1 8.01 0.00
#8 Air temperature REF + 2 °C 6.95 9.06 1583 1531 418.6 8.02 0.01
#9 River runoff REF − 10% 7.57 7.32 1678 1626 420.3 7.99 0.02
#10 River runoff REF − 20% 8.51 7.33 1808 1747 420.8 8.01 0.04
#11 River runoff REF + 10% 5.98 7.30 1455 1416 419.0 7.96 −0.02
#12 River runoff REF + 20% 5.32 7.29 1359 1326 418.5 7.94 −0.03
#13 AT/DIC land loads REF − 10% 6.73 7.31 1449 1410 418.6 7.95 −0.03
#14 AT/DIC land loads REF − 20% 6.73 7.31 1339 1303 417.2 7.91 −0.06
#15 AT/DIC land loads REF + 10% 6.73 7.31 1671 1622 421.3 8.00 0.03
#16 AT/DIC land loads REF + 20% 6.73 7.31 1782 1727 422.7 8.02 0.05
#17 N/P loads (land + atm.) BSAP 6.73 7.31 1557 1517 425.2 7.97 −0.01
#18 N/P loads (land + atm.) HEL 6.73 7.31 1562 1514 416.0 7.98 0.01
#19 N/P loads (land + atm.) HIGH 6.73 7.31 1566 1500 396.2 8.03 0.05
#20 Ocean AT/DIC REF − 10% 6.73 7.31 1516 1473 419.6 7.96 −0.01
#21 Ocean AT/DIC REF − 20% 6.73 7.31 1472 1431 419.3 7.95 −0.02
#22 Ocean AT/DIC REF + 10% 6.73 7.31 1605 1558 420.2 7.99 0.01
#23 Ocean AT/DIC REF + 20% 6.73 7.31 1649 1601 420.6 8.00 0.02
#24 Runoff, AT/DIC land loads REF − 10% 7.57 7.32 1561 1514 418.7 8.00 −0.01
#25 Runoff, AT/DIC land loads REF − 20% 8.51 7.33 1561 1512 417.4 7.99 −0.02
#26 Runoff, AT/DIC land loads REF + 10% 5.98 7.30 1560 1517 420.3 8.02 0.01
#27 Runoff, AT/DIC land loads REF + 20% 5.32 7.29 1559 1519 420.9 8.03 0.02
#28 DIC land loads REF − 10% 6.73 7.31 1560 1515 414.8 8.01 0.01
#29 DIC land loads REF − 20% 6.73 7.31 1560 1514 409.7 8.02 0.01
#30 DIC land loads REF + 10% 6.73 7.31 1560 1517 425.0 8.00 −0.01
#31 DIC land loads REF + 20% 6.73 7.31 1560 1517 430.1 8.00 −0.01
#32 Runoff, AT/DIC land loads BS, BB + 10%; BN, GS, GR − 10% 6.65 7.31 1477 1436 418.4 7.99 −0.02
#33 Runoff, AT/DIC land loads BS, BB + 20%; BN, GS, GR − 20% 6.57 7.30 1394 1357 416.8 7.96 −0.04
#34 AT/DIC land loads BS, BB + 10%; BN, GS, GR − 10% 6.73 7.31 1488 1447 419.0 7.99 −0.02
#35 AT/DIC land loads BS, BB + 20%; BN, GS, GR − 20% 6.73 7.31 1416 1377 418.0 7.97 −0.04

E. Gustafsson and B.G. Gustafsson Journal of Marine Systems 211 (2020) 103397

6

(ΔpH = ± 0.02–0.04). Changes in the riverine AT and DIC con-
centrations by ± 10–20% result in pH changes in a range
ΔpH = ± 0.02–0.06, whereas changes in oceanic AT and DIC con-
centrations by ± 10–20% result in a comparatively small pH change
(ΔpH = ± 0.01–0.02). In the BSAP case, with reduced nutrient loads,
the long-term mean pH in Gotland Sea surface water is marginally
smaller than in the REF case (ΔpH = −0.01), whereas in the HIGH case
with substantially larger nutrient loads than in REF, the annual mean
pH is enhanced by 0.05 units compared to REF. The results and their
implications are further discussed in Sections 4.2–4.7.